UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

Before Administrative Judges: Thomas S. Moore, Chairman Alex S. Karlin

Alan S. Rosenthal

In the Matter of)	Docket No. PAPO 0-00
)	
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY)	ASLBP No. 04-829-01-PAPO
)	
(High-Level Waste Repository:)	August 29, 2008
Pre-Application Matters))	

NEVADA COUNTIES OF CHURCHILL, ESMERALDA, LANDER AND MINERAL <u>CERTIFICATION OF LSN SUPPLEMENTATION</u>

By order dated July 6, 2007, the Pre-Application Presiding Officer (PAPO) Board required that after its initial certification, each Licensing Support Network (LSN) participant certify on or before the first of each month that it has duly supplemented its collection. Revised Second Case Management Order (Pre-License Application Phase Document Discovery and Dispute Resolution), dated July 6, 2007, at 21. Accordingly, appended to this filing are the Certifications of Loreen Pitchford, the official responsible for the administration of each of said county's efforts to identify and make available supplementary documentary material via the LSN, pertinent to any supplementation of its LSN Documentary Material through August 29, 2008.

August 29, 2008 Respectfully Submitted,

Armstrong Teasdale LLP

Robert F. List

Armstrong Teasdale LLP

Counsel for the Nevada Counties of Churchill, Esmeralda, Lander and Mineral 1975 Village Center Circle, Suite 140

Las Vegas, Nevada 89134

Tel. 702-733-6700 Fax 702-733-9664

Email: rlist@armstrongteasdale.com

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION BEFORE THE PRE-LICENSE APPLICATION PRESIDING OFFICER BOARD

In the Matter of)	
)	
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY)	Docket No. PAPO-00
)	
(High-Level Waste Repository:)	ASLBP No. 04-829-01-PAPO
Pre-Application Matters))	August 29, 2008

CHURCHILL COUNTY CERTIFICATION OF LICENSING SUPPORT NETWORK SUPPLEMENTATION

As the official responsible for the administration of Churchill County, Nevada's duty to duly supplement its collection of electronic files of documentary material on the Licensing Support Network, I hereby certify that, pursuant to procedures established under 10 C.F.R. § 2.1009(a)(2), and the Revised Second Case Management Order dated July 6, 2007, at 21 (Pre-License Application Phase Document Discovery and Dispute Resolution), to the best of my knowledge, documentary material specified in 10 C.F.R. § 2.1003 has been identified and made available in accordance with the requirements of 10 C.F.R. § 2.1011(b)(2). This certification covers any documentary material identified and made available via the Licensing Support Network subsequent to Churchill County, Nevada's initial certification, dated February 19, 2007.

Respectfully Submitted

Loreen Pitchford

Churchill County Nuclear Waste Oversight Program

Dated: August 29, 2008

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION BEFORE THE PRE-LICENSE APPLICATION PRESIDING OFFICER BOARD

In the Matter of)	
)	
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY)	Docket No. PAPO-00
)	
(High-Level Waste Repository:)	ASLBP No. 04-829-01-PAPO
Pre-Application Matters))	August 29, 2008

ESMERALDA COUNTY CERTIFICATION OF LICENSING SUPPORT NETWORK SUPPLEMENTATION

As the official responsible for the administration of Esmeralda County, Nevada's duty to duly supplement its collection of electronic files of documentary material on the Licensing Support Network, I hereby certify that, pursuant to procedures established under 10 C.F.R. § 2.1009(a)(2), and the Revised Second Case Management Order dated July 6, 2007, at 21 (Pre-License Application Phase Document Discovery and Dispute Resolution), to the best of my knowledge, documentary material specified in 10 C.F.R. § 2.1003 has been identified and made available in accordance with the requirements of 10 C.F.R. § 2.1011(b)(2). This certification covers any documentary material identified and made available via the Licensing Support Network subsequent to Esmeralda County, Nevada's initial certification, dated October 30, 2007.

Respectfully Submitted

Loreen Pitchford

Esmeralda Repository Oversight Program

Dated: August 29, 2008

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION BEFORE THE PRE-LICENSE APPLICATION PRESIDING OFFICER BOARD

In the Matter of)	
)	
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY)	Docket No. PAPO-00
)	
(High-Level Waste Repository:)	ASLBP No. 04-829-01-PAPO
Pre-Application Matters))	August 29, 2008

LANDER COUNTY CERTIFICATION OF LICENSING SUPPORT NETWORK SUPPLEMENTATION

As the official responsible for the administration of Lander County, Nevada's duty to duly supplement its collection of electronic files of documentary material on the Licensing Support Network, I hereby certify that, pursuant to procedures established under 10 C.F.R. § 2.1009(a)(2), and the Revised Second Case Management Order dated July 6, 2007, at 21 (Pre-License Application Phase Document Discovery and Dispute Resolution), to the best of my knowledge, documentary material specified in 10 C.F.R. § 2.1003 has been identified and made available in accordance with the requirements of 10 C.F.R. § 2.1011(b)(2). This certification covers any documentary material identified and made available via the Licensing Support Network subsequent to Lander County Nevada's initial certification, dated December 4, 2006.

Respectfully Submitted

Loreen Pitchford

Lander County Yucca Mountain Oversight Program

Dated: August 29, 2008

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

Before Administrative Judges:

Thomas S. Moore, Chairman
Alex S. Karlin

Alan S. Rosenthal

In the Matter of)	Docket No. PAPO 0-00
)	
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY)	ASLBP No. 04-829-01-PAPO
)	
(High-Level Waste Repository:)	August 29, 2008
Pre-Application Matters))	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the foregoing NEVADA COUNTIES OF CHURCHILL, ESMERALDA, LANDER AND MINERAL CERTIFICATION OF LSN SUPPLEMENTATION has been served via the Nuclear Regulatory Commission's Electronic Information Exchange (EIE) upon those on the Service List maintained by the EIE for the above-captioned proceeding.

August 29, 2008 Respectfully Submitted,

Armstrong Teasdale LLP

Robert F. List

Armstrong Teasdale LLP

Counsel for the Nevada Counties of Churchill, Esmeralda, Lander and Mineral 1975 Village Center Circle, Suite 140

Las Vegas, Nevada 89134

Tel. 702-733-6700 Fax 702-733-9664

Email: rlist@armstrongteasdale.com